# OP \$365.00 1262577

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM412431

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|------------------|----------------|
|------------------|----------------|

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                                    |
|---------------|----------|----------------|--|
| TD Bank, N.A. |          | 01/12/2017     | National Banking Association:<br>UNITED STATES |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | Franklin Foods Holdings, Inc.    |
|-----------------|----------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 6724 Linton Boulevard, Suite 102 |
| City:           | Delray Beach                     |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                          |
| Postal Code:    | 33484                            |
| Entity Type:    | Corporation: DELAWARE            |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                           |
|----------------------|---------|-------------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1262577 | HAHN'S                              |
| Registration Number: | 2054346 | ALL SEASON'S KITCHEN                |
| Registration Number: | 2372874 | LOMBARDI'S ITALIAN CLASSICS         |
| Registration Number: | 2979979 | LOMBARDI'S                          |
| Registration Number: | 3041485 | HEAVENLY PLAIN                      |
| Registration Number: | 3054045 | HAHN'S YOGURT & CREAM CHEESE SPREAD |
| Registration Number: | 3166602 | RE-INVENTING CREAM CHEESE           |
| Registration Number: | 3222536 | HAHN'S                              |
| Registration Number: | 3278954 | DIRECT SET                          |
| Registration Number: | 3707141 | GREEN MOUNTAIN FARMS                |
| Registration Number: | 3782368 | PERFECT PROTEIN                     |
| Registration Number: | 4685505 | CASA GRANDE FARMS                   |
| Registration Number: | 4765756 | PROTEIN BURST                       |
| Registration Number: | 4825799 | GREEN MOUNTAIN FARMS                |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8027861100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005966 FRAME: 0622

900391392

Phone: 8027861017
Email: tsv@rsclaw.com
Correspondent Name: Thomas Valente

Address Line 1:98 Merchants Row, PO Box 310Address Line 4:Rutland, VERMONT 05702

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas S. Valente

SIGNATURE: /tsv/

**DATE SIGNED:** 01/16/2017

**Total Attachments: 6** 

source=TD Bank Release#page1.tif

source=TD Bank Release#page2.tif

source=TD Bank Release#page3.tif

source=TD Bank Release#page4.tif

source=TD Bank Release#page5.tif

source=TD Bank Release#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005966 FRAME: 0623

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS

WHEREAS, FRANKLIN FOODS HOLDINGS, INC. is a party to a certain PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated December 12, 2014, as amended by First Amendment dated May 23, 2016 by and among FRANKLIN FOODS HOLDINGS, INC. and TD BANK, N.A. ("Secured Party");

WHEREAS, FRANKLIN FOODS, INC. is a party to a certain PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated December 12, 2014, by and among FRANKLIN FOODS, INC. and Secured Party;

WHEREAS, FRANKLIN FOODS WEST, INC. is a party to a certain PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT dated December 12, 2014, by and among FRANKLIN FOODS WEST, INC. and Secured Party;

WHEREAS, FRANKLIN FOODS HOLDINGS, INC., FRANKLIN FOODS, INC. and FRANKLIN FOODS WEST, INC. ("Debtors") granted a security interest in and lien upon certain patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications and copyrights as defined in their respective PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENTS (collectively, the "Security Agreements") to Secured Party;

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Franklin Foods Holdings, Inc. PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2014 at Reel 034527, Frame 0967 and filed with the United States Copyright Office December 22, 2014 at volume 9917, Doc. No. 434; and

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Franklin Foods Holdings, Inc. PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 17, 2014 at Reel 5421, Frame 0132

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the Franklin Foods, Inc. PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT was filed in the United States Copyright Office December 22, 2014 at volume 9917, Doc. No. 434; and

WHEREAS, an executed copy of the FIRST AMENDMENT to the Franklin Foods Holdings, Inc. PATENT, TRADEMARK AND COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 5, 2016 at Reel 5805, Frame 0316; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the termination of the Security Agreements as of the date hereof, Debtor has requested that Secured Party release and reassign its interest in the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications and copyrights more fully identified in

TRADEMARK REEL: 005966 FRAME: 0624

Schedule A, Schedule B and Schedule C annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby:

- 1. releases and reassigns to Debtors any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Secured Party pursuant to the Security Agreements in the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications and copyrights more fully identified in Schedule A, Schedule B and Schedule C annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied;
- 2. agrees that any power of attorney or similar rights granted by Debtor to Secured Party pursuant to or in connection with the Security Agreements is terminated; and
- 3. authorizes and requests that the Patent and Trademark Office and United States Copyright Office note and record the existence of the release hereby given and the filing of Uniform Commercial Code termination statements and any other filings necessary to evidence the release and termination of Secured Party 's rights under the Security Agreements and collateral described therein.

The validity, interpretation and enforcement of this Release of Security Interest in Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Vermont but excluding any principles of conflicts of law or other rule of law that would cause the application of the law of any jurisdiction other than the laws of the State of Vermont.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, TRADEMARKS AND COPYRIGHTS to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as January [2], 2017.

[signature page to follow]

TD BANK, N.A.

By: \_

Name: Katherine Brunelle

Title: Vice President and Authorized Signer

324/798-707952

# Schedule A Patents and Patent Applications

| U.S. | Patents |
|------|---------|
|      |         |

| Patent Title   | Application/<br>Serial # | Patent # | <b>Issue Date</b> |
|--|--------------------------|----------|-------------------|
| Cream cheese products, live and active                             | 13012281                 | 8518463  | August 27, 2013   |
| Yogurt-cheese compositions   | 12637556                 | 8486476  | July 16, 2013     |
| Yogurt-cheese compositions   | 11360738                 | 8298604  | October 30, 2012  |
| Yogurt-cheese products   | 13182160                 | 8247015  | August 21, 2012   |
| Yogurt-cheese products, and methods of making                      | 11151672                 | 7998519  | August 16, 2011   |
| the same Cream cheese products and methods of making the same      | 11454756                 | 7897185  | March 1, 2011     |
| Yogurt-cheese compositions, low-fat                                | 11475853                 | 7763294  | July 27, 2010     |
| Process for making yogurt cream cheese, and the resulting products | 11006918                 | 7572473  | August 11, 2009   |
| Yogurt cream cheese  | 11084292                 | 7258886  | August 21, 2007   |
| Process for making yogurt cream cheese, and the resulting products | 10369163                 | 7083815  | August 1, 2006    |

U.S. Patent Applications

| Patent Title   | Application/ | <b>Application Date</b> |
|--|--------------|-------------------------|
|  | Serial #     |                         |
| High Protein Cream Cheese- Type Products                 | 13803220     | March 14, 2013          |
| Milk – plant fat – curd cheese                           | 13341434     | December 30, 2011       |
| Direct-Set cheese  | 13341497     | December 30, 2011       |
| Process of making cheese products, direct-set and CC oil | 13341563     | December 30, 2011       |
| Processes for making cheese products utilizing denatured | 13037292     | February 28, 2011       |
| acid whey proteins                                       |              |                         |

European Patent

| Patent Title | File#      | Patent # | Issue Date        |
|--------------|------------|----------|-------------------|
|              | 5008EPCIP2 | 2037748  | December 24, 2014 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005966 FRAME: 0627

### Schedule B Trademarks and Trademark Applications

U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

| U.S. TRADENIARR MITERITIONS IND REGISTRATIONS |          |                |                |                      |  |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------|----------------------|--|
| Trademark                                     | Serial # | Filing Date    | Registration # | Registration<br>Date |  |
| Hahn's  | 73388871 | Sept. 24, 1982 | 1262577        | Dec. 27, 1983        |  |
| All Season's Kitchen and                      | 75023414 | Nov. 24, 1995  | 2054346        | Apr. 22, 1997        |  |
| illustration                                  |          |                |                |                      |  |
| Lombardi's Italian Classics                   | 75796644 | Sept. 10, 1999 | 2372874        | Aug. 1, 2000         |  |
| Lombardi's and illustration                   | 78399286 | Apr. 9, 2004   | 2979979        | July 26, 2005        |  |
| Heavenly Plain                                | 78523732 | Nov. 29, 2004  | 3041485        | Jan. 10, 2006        |  |
| Hahn's Yogurt and Cream Cheese                | 78523806 | Nov. 29, 2004  | 3054045        | Jan. 31, 2006        |  |
| Spread and illustration                       |          |                |                |                      |  |
| Re-inventing Cream Cheese                     | 78625951 | May 9, 2005    | 3166602        | Oct. 31, 2006        |  |
| Hahn's and illustration                       | 78886779 | May 18, 2006   | 3222536        | Mar. 27, 2007        |  |
| Direct Set                                    | 77028198 | Oct. 24, 2006  | 3278954        | Aug. 14, 2007        |  |
| Green Mountain Farms                          | 77620470 | Nov. 24, 2008  | 3707141        | Nov. 03, 2009        |  |
| Perfect Protein                               | 77657535 | Jan. 27, 2009  | 3782368        | Apr. 27, 2010        |  |
| Casa Grande Farms                             | 86029717 | Aug. 6, 2013   | 4685505        | Feb. 10, 2015        |  |
| Protein Burst                                 | 86274087 | May 7, 2014    | 4765756        | June 30, 2015        |  |
| Green Mountain Farms                          | 86509687 | Jan. 21, 2015  | 4825799        | Oct. 6, 2015         |  |
| Bakers Choice                                 | 86877097 | Jan. 15, 2016  |                |                      |  |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005966 FRAME: 0628

### Schedule C Copyrights and Copyright Applications

**Copyright** GREEN MOUNTAIN FARMS LOGO

**Registration No.** VA 1-901-321



TRADEMARK REEL: 005966 FRAME: 0629

RECORDED: 01/16/2017